CHAPTER 2006-365

House Bill No. 1633

An act relating to the Alachua County Housing Authority; amending chapter 71-526, Laws of Florida; providing that the Alachua County Commission may appoint two alternate members to the Alachua County Housing Authority; providing an effective date.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Florida:

Section 1. Section 1 of chapter 71-526, Laws of Florida, is amended to read:

Section 1. The Commissioners of the Alachua County Housing Authority shall be appointed by the Board of County Commissioners of Alachua County, Florida, in lieu of the method of appointment provided for under <u>section Chapter 421.27(2)</u>, <u>Subsection (2)</u>, Florida Statutes; <u>provided</u>, <u>however</u>, the board of county commissioners may appoint one at-large alternate member and one alternate tenant commissioner.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon becoming a law.

Approved by the Governor June 14, 2006.

Filed in Office Secretary of State June 14, 2006.